IBM Software Group
© 2014 IBM Corporation
© 2015 IBM Corporation
What’s new for RPG in 7.2
Barbara Morris
IBM
IBM Software Group
© 2014 IBM Corporation

 Start with DCL-x
 Item name – can be *N if not named
 Data type keyword for fields and parameters
CHAR, VARCHAR, INT, DATE, POINTER etc
 Other keywords
 End with semicolon
dcl-s full_name char(10); // standalone
dcl-c MAX_ELEMS 1000;     // constant
dcl-ds info qualified;    // data structure
name varchar (30);     // subfield
salary packed(7 : 2);
end-ds info;
IBM Software Group
© 2014 IBM Corporation
© 2015 IBM Corporation
Procedure
•Start with DCL-PROC
•End with END-PROC
dcl-proc getNextOrder export;
dcl-pi *n ind;
orders likefile(orderFile_t);
data likerec(orderFile_t.ord);
end-pi;
read orders data;
return %eof();
end-proc;
IBM Software Group
© 2014 IBM Corporation
© 2015 IBM Corporation
Can use named constants for keywords
Named constants for keywords
 reduce hard-coding
 makes code more self-explanatory
dcl-c SYS_NAME_LEN 10;
dcl-ds sys_obj qualified;
obj char(SYS_NAME_LEN);
lib char(SYS_NAME_LEN);
end-ds;
dcl-c YEAR_END_RPT_FILE 'YERPT';
dcl-f year_end_report printer
extdesc(YEAR_END_RPT_FILE)
extfile(*extdesc);
dcl-ds report_ds
extname(YEAR_END_RPT_FILE:*output);
IBM Software Group
© 2014 IBM Corporation
© 2015 IBM Corporation
*DCLCASE for external procedure names
A common bug:
 EXTPROC is needed for the mixed-case name
 The programmer uses copy-paste and forgets one change
D Qc3EncryptData...
D pr extproc('Qc3EncryptData')
D Qc3DecryptData...
D pr extproc('Qc3EncryptData')
Use *DCLCASE to avoid retyping the name:
dcl-pr Qc3EncryptData extproc(*dclcase);
dcl-pr Qc3DecryptData extproc(*dclcase);
 Less error prone when coding
 Easier for code reviewers to see that it's correct
IBM Software Group
© 2014 IBM Corporation
© 2015 IBM Corporation
More information about the free-form support
PTFs:
-Compiler: PTF SI51094, or its latest supersede
-SQL precompiler: DB2 Group PTF SF99701 level 26 or higher
-Available November 15, 2013. See https://ibm.biz/BdDMwB
Documentation